and traveling expenses as allowed by provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 382.03. The salaries herein fixed shall be paid on county auditor's warrants in equal semi-monthly installments.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the county of Hennepin and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 645.021.

Approved May 23, 1963.

CHAPTER 858-S. F. No. 1888

[Not Coded]

An act pertaining to the city of Saint Paul, the village of Maplewood and Ramsey county; authorizing the governing bodies of said governmental units to enter into a cooperative agreement or agreements with each other for the purpose of constructing storm water sewer facilities which will serve and be mutually advantageous to said governmental units; providing for the financing of such storm water sewer facilities; authorizing the issuance of certain bonds in connection therewith; authorizing the costs of such storm water sewer facilities to be borne by the said governmental units on the basis of proposed allocation of costs thereof as determined by the governing body of each such unit; and providing that the authority herein granted shall not be effective until an agreement has been duly executed by the governing bodies of the city of Saint Paul, village of Maplewood, and the county of Ramsey.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

St. Paul, Maplewood, Ramsey county; cooperative Section 1. Subdivision 1. The city of Saint Paul, the village storm sewers. of Maplewood, and Ramsey County are hereby authorized to enter into a cooperative agreement or agreements with each other for the purpose of constructing storm water sewer facilities which will serve and be mutually advantageous to said governmental units. The total amount of the cost of such facilities shall be as provided in the said agreement or agreements between said governmental units. Such agreement or agreements, among other things, shall provide for the proportionate share of the total cost of such project to be borne by each of said governmental units, and the proportionate share of each shall be determined by the respective governing body of each of such governmental units and as provided in the aforesaid agreement or agreements between the said governmental units. The city of Saint

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

856]

Paul, the village of Maplewood and Ramsey county are hereby authorized to expend such amounts as provided in such agreement or agreements for the purpose of constructing the storm water sewer facilities contemplated by this act. Such agreement or agreements shall also provide, among other things, the time or times when payments for the aforesaid project shall be made by said governmental units and may also provide that one or more of such governmental units may be charged with the responsibility for construction to be carried out in connection with said project or with the responsibility for letting a contract or contracts for construction of such project. Such agreement or agreements may also provide approximate areas of the respective governmental units to be served by such storm water sewer facilities.

Subd. 2. At any time after an agreement or agreements have been executed by and between the city of Saint Paul, the village of Maplewood, and Ramsey county, said governmental units may proceed to undertake the project contemplated by this act.

Sec. 2. Subdivision 1. For the purposes of carrying out the provisions of this act, the city of Saint Paul may use any moneys in the city treasury not otherwise appropriated.

Subd. 2. In addition to the powers heretofore granted by this act, the city of Saint Paul is hereby authorized and empowered to borrow a sum not to exceed \$50,000 and therefor to issue and sell, from time to time and without submission of the question of issuance or sale of the same to a vote of the electorate of said city, the general obligation bonds of said city in the aforesaid sum and amount of not to exceed \$50,000, and to secure the payment of such general obligation bonds by the pledge of the full faith and credit of said city therefor.

Subd. 3. The aforesaid hereby authorized general obligation bonds of said city, for said purposes, in said sum and amount not to exceed \$50,000, shall be issued and sold in accordance with Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chapter 475, as amended, except, as aforesaid, that no election nor vote of the electors of said city thereon shall be required for the authorization of the issuance or sale of such bonds or for the issuance or sale of any of the same. Such bonds shall be in such form and bear interest at such rate, not to exceed six percent per annum, as the council of said city may prescribe, and shall be sold by the council of said city to the highest bidder therefor after at least two weeks' published notice of the time and place for receiving bids. Said bonds shall be issued to mature serially, the first installment of which shall become due and payable in not more than three years and the last of which shall become due and payable in not

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

1566

more than thirty years from the date of their issue. The proceeds received from the sale of such bonds shall be deposited by the city in a fund to be designated as "Joint Storm Water Sewer Construction Fund" and the moneys shall be disbursed therefrom for the purposes aforesaid in the same manner as other funds of the city are disbursed, but only for said purposes herein expressed. The amount of such bonds from time to time outstanding shall not be considered in determining the net indebtedness of said city for the purpose of borrowing money or other purposes and the amount of such bonds or certificates of indebtedness shall be excluded in determining the debt limit of the city.

Subd. 4. Neither the sale of such hereby authorized bonds nor the receipt of the proceeds thereof, nor the expenditure of the same hereunder, nor any tax levy required for the payment of such bonds, shall be included within the definition thereof or subject to any statuatory or charter limitation otherwise imposed on said city's net indebtedness, expenditures, appropriations or taxing authority, and hereby shall be deemed effectively excepted from the same.

Sec. 3. Subdivision 1. For the purposes of carrying out the provisions of this act, the village of Maplewood is hereby authorized and empowered to use any moneys in the village treasury not otherwise appropriated.

Subd. 2. In addition to the powers heretofore granted by this act, the village of Maplewood is hereby authorized and empowered to borrow a sum not to exceed \$75,000 and therefor to sell, from time to time and without the submission of the question of issuance or sale of the same to a vote of the electorate of said village, the general obligation bonds of said village in the aforesaid sum and amount of not to exceed \$75,000, and to secure the payment of such general obligation bonds by the pledge of the full faith and credit of said village therefor.

Subd. 3. The aforesaid hereby authorized general obligation bonds of said village, for said purposes, in said sum and amount not to exceed \$75,000, shall be issued and sold in accordance with Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chapter 475, as amended, except, as aforesaid, that no election nor vote of the electors of said village thereon shall be required for the authorization of the issuance or sale of such bonds or for the issuance or sale of any of the same. Such bonds shall be in such form and bear interest at such rate, not to exceed six per cent per annum, as the council of said village may prescribe, and shall be sold by the governing body of said village to the highest bidder therefor after at least two weeks' published notice of the time and place for receiving bids. Said bonds shall be issued to mature serially,

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

858]

the first installment of which shall become due and payable in not more than three years and the last of which shall become due and payable in not more than thirty years from the date of their issue. The proceeds received from the sale of such bonds shall be deposited by the village in a fund to be designated as "Joint Storm Water Sewer Construction Fund" and the moneys shall be disbursed therefrom for the purposes aforesaid in the same manner as other funds of the village are disbursed, but only for said purposes herein expressed. The amount of such bonds from time to time outstanding shall not be considered in determining the net indebtedness of said village for the purpose of borrowing money or other purposes and the amount of such bonds or certificates of indebtedness shall be excluded in determining the debt limit of the village.

Subd. 4. Neither the sale of such hereby authorized bonds nor the receipt of the proceeds thereof, nor the expenditure of the same hereunder, nor any tax levy required for the payment of such bonds, shall be included within the definition thereof or subject to any statutory or charter limitation otherwise imposed on said village's net indebtedness, expenditures, appropriations or taxing authority, and hereby shall be deemed effectively excepted from the same.

Sec. 4. Subdivision 1. Ramsey county is hereby authorized and empowered, for the purposes of carrying out the provisions of this act, to expend a sum not to exceed \$100,000.

Subd. 2. For the purposes of this act, the board of county commissioners of Ramsey county may use any moneys in the county treasury not otherwise appropriated.

Sec. 5. Subdivision 1. The city of St. Paul is hereby authorized to establish a drainage district encompassing land within said city to be benefited by the aforesaid storm water sewer facilities and to assess benefited properties within such district in accordance with assessment procedures established by the charter of said city.

Subd. 2. The village of Maplewood is hereby authorized to establish a drainage district encompassing land within said village to be benefited by the aforesaid storm water sewer facilities and to assess benefited properties within such district in accordance with and pursuant to the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chapter 429, as amended.

Subd. 3. The governing body of the city of Saint Paul, pursuant to the charter of said city, and the governing body of the village of Maplewood, pursuant to the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chapter 429, as amended, shall determine what proportion of the total cost of such project to be borne by said city and said

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

village respectively shall be raised by assessment of benefited properties within its boundaries as hereinabove provided.

Subd. 4. Property owned by Ramsey county in any such storm water sewer facility district established by the village of Maplewood or the city of Saint Paul shall be exempt from assessment by said village or said city by virtue of payments made by said county pursuant to the provisions of any agreement or agreements provided for by section 1 of this act.

Sec. 6. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the governing bodies of the city of Saint Paul, the village of Maplewood, and the county of Ramsey, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 23, 1963.

CHAPTER 859-S. F. No. 1891

[Not Coded]

An act appropriating money to the commissioner of administration for salary range adjustment costs for correctional officer I positions and attendant guard I positions.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. State employees; correctional officers and guards; appropriation. The sum of \$128,000 is hereby appropriated from the general revenue fund in the state treasury to the commissioner of administration as a contingent appropriation to pay the cost of salary range adjustments for correctional officer I positions and attendant guard I positions as authorized by the civil service pay plan on file in the office of the commissioner of administration and which is to be effective on July 1, 1963.

Sec. 2. The balance on June 30, 1964 shall not cancel into the general revenue fund but shall be available for the following year.

Approved May 23, 1963.

CHAPTER 860-S. F. No. 444

An act relating to judicial districts; providing for additional judges; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 2.722.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikcout.